

No. 081393 MAY 8 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

STEPHEN EDWARD MAY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To  
Division One Of The Court Of Appeals  
Of The State Of Arizona**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEAN-JACQUES CABOU  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHLEEN BRODY O'MEARA  
JOSEPH N. ROTH  
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.  
2929 North Central Avenue,  
21st Floor  
Phoenix, AZ 85012  
(602) 640-9000

TRACEY WESTERHAUSEN  
DEBUS, KAZAN &  
WESTERHAUSEN, LTD.  
335 East Palm Lane  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 257-8900

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INDEX OF APPENDIX.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Arizona’s Definition of the Crime of Molestation of a Child.....	2
B. The Procedural History of May’s Case.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
A. The Court Should Define the Constitutional Limits Identified in <i>Patterson</i> Because Arizona Has Manipulated Its Statute So That the State No Longer Must Prove a Fact Necessary for Conviction.....	9
B. This Court Should Resolve the Tension Between <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Patterson</i> So That States Can Discern When a Defendant May Bear the Burden of Proof Regarding Facts Necessary to Authorize Punishment.....	13
C. State Courts Have Reached Conflicting Decisions Regarding the States’ Authority to Tamper with the Prosecution’s Burden of Proof in Child Molestation Cases.....	18

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Constitutional Question Raised Is of Surpassing Importance Because Arizona’s Statutes Relieve the State of Its Burden to Prove the Very Fact That Justifies Punishment .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

INDEX OF APPENDIX

	Page
Decision of Division One of the Arizona Court of Appeals, <i>State v. May</i> , Dated July 24, 2008.....	App. 1
Opinion of Division One of the Arizona Court of Appeals, <i>State v. Simpson</i> , Dated December 14, 2007 .....	App. 12
Order of the Arizona Supreme Court Denying Review Dated February 10, 2009 .....	App. 24
Order of the Arizona Supreme Court Denying Permission for Reconsideration of Order Denying Review Dated March 27, 2009.....	App. 25
Relevant Statutes .....	App. 27
Defendant’s Requested Jury Instructions and Forms of Verdict Dated and Filed January 8, 2007 .....	App. 32
Transcript of Proceedings of the Superior Court in and for the County of Maricopa Dated January 9, 2007 .....	App. 36
Transcript of Proceedings of the Superior Court in and for the County of Maricopa Dated January 10, 2007.....	App. 41
State’s Response to Defendant’s Proposed Jury Instructions Filed January 12, 2007.....	App. 45
Final Jury Instructions Filed January 10, 2007 .....	App. 53

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	16
<i>Bryan v. State</i> , 745 P.2d 905 (Wyo. 1987).....	20
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	16
<i>Davis v. Barber</i> , 853 F.2d 1418 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	9, 17
<i>In re Wentworth</i> , 651 N.W.2d 773 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002).....	8, 20
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	9, 18
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	9, 13, 14, 20
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 711 (2009).....	16
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Patterson</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 288 (N.Y. 1976).....	13
<i>People v. Piper</i> , 567 N.W.2d 483 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	20
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 127 P.3d 916 (Colo. 2006).....	20
<i>People v. West</i> , 724 P.2d 623 (Colo. 1986).....	19
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	16, 18
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 419 P.2d 337 (Ariz. 1966).....	4, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 586 P.2d 1270 (Ariz. 1978).....	4, 7, 12
<i>State v. Getz</i> , 944 P.2d 503 (Ariz. 1997).....	3
<i>State v. Grell</i> , 135 P.3d 696 (Ariz. 2006).....	5
<i>State v. Nye</i> , 302 N.W.2d 83 (Wis. Ct. App. 1981).....	19
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 490 N.W.2d 160 (Neb. 1992).....	20
<i>State v. Sanderson</i> , 898 P.2d 483 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995).....	5
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 173 P.3d 1027 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007).....	3, 7, 21
<i>State v. Stinson</i> , 461 P.2d 472 (Ariz. 1969).....	4
<i>State v. Tibbetts</i> , 281 N.W.2d 499 (Minn. 1979).....	8, 19, 20
<i>State v. Trenary</i> , 290 P.2d 250 (Ariz. 1955).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Kloess</i> , 251 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Leal-Cruz</i> , 431 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Wood v. Marshall</i> , 790 F.2d 548 (6th Cir. 1986).....	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
1965 Ariz. Sess. Laws Ch. 20, § 3 .....	4
1965 Ariz. Sess. Laws Ch. 20, § 4 .....	4
1993 Ariz. Sess. Laws Ch. 255, § 28.....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-205 .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1401 .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1407 .....	2, 3, 21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1410 .....	2, 3, 6, 12, 21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520a.....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-318 .....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-501.....	8
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 J. Bishop, Criminal Procedure § 87 (2d ed. 1872).....	22
